
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
15 October 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 1 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Riverside Lounge, Angel Centre, Tonbridge on Thursday, 23rd October, 2014 
commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection for 
half an hour before the start of the meeting. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

5 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 11 September 2014  
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

4. Development Control  
 

13 - 16 

 Introduction and Glossary  
 

5. TM/14/02774/FL - Faulkners Farm, Ashes Lane, Hadlow  
 

17 - 28 

6. TM/14/01411/FL - Land Rear of 15 - 17 Shipbourne Road, 
Tonbridge  

 

29 - 36 

7. TM/14/01407/CR4D - Land to South and South East of 
15 Shipbourne Road, Tonbridge  

 

37 - 50 

8. TM/14/02070/FL - 7 and 8 Church Road, Hildenborough  
 

51 - 58 

9. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman) 

Cllr Ms V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr A W Allison 

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson 
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson 
Cllr O C Baldock 
Cllr Mrs P Bates 
Cllr P F Bolt 
Cllr D J Cure 
Cllr M O Davis 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low 
 

Cllr Miss J R L Elks 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop 
Cllr N J Heslop 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison 
Cllr C P Smith 
Cllr Ms S V Spence 
Cllr D J Trice 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 11th September, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr Ms V M C Branson  
(Vice-Chairman), Cllr A W Allison, Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, 
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs P Bates, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr T Edmondston-Low, 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr M R Rhodes, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith, Cllr Ms S V Spence and 
Cllr D J Trice 
 

 Councillors M A C Balfour and Mrs S Murray were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Miss J R L Elks 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 14/40 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in application 
TM/14/02398/FL (1 Barchester Way, Tonbridge) on the grounds that his 
place of work represented the applicant.  He withdrew from the meeting 
during the discussion of this item.  

In the interest of transparency, Councillor N Heslop informed the 
Committee that he sat on the governing body of the Cage Green Primary 
School which shared a site with the Ridgeview School 
(TM/14/02529/CR3).  It was also noted that Cage Green Primary School 
had not been invited to submit comments as part of the formal 
consultation process.   

Councillor C Smith informed the Committee that as a member of the 
Kent County Council Planning Committee he would not participate in any 
discussion or vote on application number TM/14/02529/CR3.  However, 
he remained in the room to hear the debate and to understand the 
concerns raised by the Borough Council.  

Councillor Balfour, whilst not a member of the Committee and attending 
as an observer, advised that he was a Member of Kent County Council 
Planning Committee and was interested in the debate regarding 
application TM/14/02529/CR3  

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 11 September 2014 
 
 

 

 

AP1 14/41 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 31 July 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 
MATTER FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 

 
AP1 14/42 
  

DIVERSION OF PART OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH MU21 AT 
TONBRIDGE  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services advised of a proposal to 
divert part of Public Footpath MU21 at Tonbridge, made by Tonbridge 
School to whom planning consent had been granted under reference 
TM/13/03834/FL for the construction of a replacement car park and 
associated landscaping.    

It was reported that the Borough Council was responsible, in its capacity 
as the Authority that granted the planning permission, for making and 
confirming any Public Path Diversion Order which related to 
development.  

The proposed diversion,  shown on the plan attached as Appendix A to 
the report, would run along the edge of the new car park, commencing at 
point A and running in a generally south-south-westerly through east-
south-easterly direction for approximately 107 metres to re-join the 
existing line of Public Footpath MU21 at point C.  It was noted that both 
local ward Members had no objection to the proposed diversion.  

After careful consideration it was agreed that the proposed diversion 
would not have any negative impact upon the public right of way.  

RECOMMENDED:  That approval be given to:                     
                                                                                            

(1) the making of an order under section 257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to divert part of Public Footpath MU21 at 
Tonbridge, as shown at Appendix A to the report,  in order to 
enable the proposed development to be carried out; 

(2) the confirmation of the Order, if unopposed; or 

(3) referral of the Order to the Planning Inspectorate if any objections 
were sustained.  

*Referred to Council 

 

Page 6



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 11 September 2014 
 
 

 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION 
 

AP1 14/43 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.   

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   

AP1 14/42 
  

TM/14/02529/CR3 - LAND SOUTH OF KERROMOOR, HIGHAM 
LANE, TONBRIDGE  
 
New two storey Special Educational Needs School with associated car 
parking and landscaping at land south of Kerromoor, Higham Lane, 
Tonbridge.   

For the benefit of the many local residents in attendance it was reported 
that the proposal was a planning application made by Kent County 
Council and, in accordance with regulations, would be decided by the 
County Council itself. Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council was a 
consultee only.  

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health concluded that in considering applications in the Green Belt, and 
particularly in larger scale proposals, Kent County Council must address 
three key factors; whether inappropriate development was involved; 
whether there were very special circumstances to be taken into account; 
and whether these very special circumstances were of sufficient weight 
to overcome the harm arising from the proposal.  

After careful consideration, it was  

RESOLVED:  That Kent County Council be advised that Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Council raised objections on the following grounds: 

(1) Whilst Tonbridge and Malling BC recognised that the replacement 
and reinforcement of the beneficial educational facilities at the 
existing school merited support, the Borough Council did not 
consider that the proposed development of this site accorded with 
the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012).  The proposal constituted inappropriate development 
within the Metropolitan Green Belt where there is a strong 

Page 7



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 11 September 2014 
 
 

 

 

presumption against permitting such development unless very 
special circumstances exist sufficient to outweigh the degree of 
harm to the Green Belt. In this instance, the Borough Council did 
not consider that the applicant had clearly demonstrated that very 
special circumstances exist which outweighed the degree of harm 
that would be caused to the open nature and function of the 
Metropolitan Green Belt that would arise as a result of developing 
this site in the manner proposed. Furthermore, the proposed 
development would result in harmful urban encroachment into the 
open countryside which is characteristically rural in nature, 
contrary to policy CP14 of th
[...]
, and the works to these buildings 
would be premature in the absence of any associated planning 
permission for the proposed development.   

[Speakers:  Mr Harrison – member of the public and Mr Bland – agent] 

AP1 14/46 
  

TM/14/02398/FL - 1 BARCHESTER WAY, TONBRIDGE  
 
Retrospective application for a detached garage at 1 Barchester Way, 
Tonbridge.   

RESOLVED:  That the application be REFUSED for the following 
reason:  

(1) The proposed development, by virtue of its overall height, the 
design of the roof and specific siting, would appear as an 
incongruous feature and would be harmful to the visual amenity 
and appearance and character of the area.  The proposal is 
therefore contrary to policies CP1 and CP24 of the Tonbridge and 

Page 10



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 11 September 2014 
 
 

 

 

Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007, policy SQ1 of the Tonbridge 
and Malling Managing Development and the Environment DPD 
2010 and paragraphs 17, 56, 57, 60 and 64 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2012).  

[Speakers:  Mrs C Bowden and Mr P Bowden – members of the public 
and Mr P Newton - agent] 

AP1 14/47 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

Part I – Public 

Section A – For Decision 

 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 

representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 

for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 

hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting. 

 

Members are invited to inspect the full text 
[...]
tion 

 

 

Page 16



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  23 October 2014 
 

 
Hadlow (Hadlow) 562446 149512 14 August 2014 TM/14/02774/FL 
Hadlow, Mereworth And 
West Peckham 
 
Proposal: Demolition of goat shed and siting of two new temporary 

buildings onsite, move proposed school fence south into 
Faulkners Farm courtyard (amended scheme to that previously 
approved under planning permission TM/14/01114/FL) 

Location: Faulkners Farm Ashes Lane Hadlow Tonbridge Kent TN11 
9QU  

Applicant: Hadlow College 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 Retrospective planning permission is sought for the demolition of a goat shed 

(approximately 86 sq.m in footprint), and its replacement with a new temporary 

building (approximately 100 sq.m in footprint) to provide additional classroom 

facilities. Previously, the resultant space on this part of the site was intended to be 

used as additional playground. This is now provided within the Animal 

Management Unit (AMU) courtyard to the south of the school complex and is 

enclosed by a fence.  

1.2 The previous temporary permission (TM/14/01114/FL) also allowed for the 

replacement of one classroom building (historically used in connection with the 

College) with a larger temporary classroom building sited in a similar location. The 

historic classroom building has however been retained and is now in use by the 

school. A further additional building has been sited adjacent to it and is also used 

by the school as classrooms and associated facilities.  

1.3 The submission states that these additional facilities have not been brought into 

place in order to increase the capacity of the school. Instead, the applicant 

explains within their supporting information that the changes are intended to aid 

the internal organisational arrangements at the school.  

1.4 The school in its first year had 75 pupils on roll, with a limit by virtue of planning 

condition of 80. The original canteen space held 50 pupils an
[...]
ect to 

the conditions discussed in the preceding assessment.   

7. Recommendation: 

7.1 Grant Planning Permission in accordance with the following submitted details: 

Design and Access Statement    dated 11.08.2014, Location Plan  DHA/10125/01 

A  dated 11.08.2014, Planning Statement    dated 11.08.2014, Block Plan  

DHA/10125/02  dated 11.08.2014, Block Plan  DHA/10125/03 B  dated 

11.08.2014, Planning Layout  M-1168-01 E  dated 11.08.2014, Elevations  M-

1169-02 A  dated 11.08.2014, Planning Layout  M-1169-01 C  dated 11.08.2014, 

Elevations  M-1168-02 B  dated 11.08.2014, subject to the following: 

Conditions: 

1 The temporary school use hereby permitted shall be discontinued and the land 

restored to its former use on or before 30 September 2015 or at the opening of 

any permanent school at Hadlow College whichever is the earlier.  

 

Reason: In the interests of preserving the open nature and function of the 

Metropolitan Green Belt.  

2 The development hereby approved shall be used solely as a Secondary School 

providing a land-based curriculum in association with the facilities available at 

Hadlow College. 

 

 

Page 24



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  23 October 2014 
 

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to regulate and control the future 

use of the site in the interests of preserving the open nature and function of the 

Metropolitan Green Belt and in the interests of highway safety. 

3 No external lighting shall be installed in connection with the buildings, car park or 

associated areas until such details have been submitted to and approved by the 

Local Planning Authority, and the work shall be carried out in strict accordance 

with those details. 

 

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and visual 

amenity of this rural locality and in the interests of residential amenity. 

4 The use of the site for the second year’s intake of pupils in connection with the 

Hadlow Community Free School shall not be commenced and the new classroom 

building identified on plan number DHA/1025/03 shall not be occupied, until the 

area shown on the submitted layout as staff parking spaces has been provided, 

surfaced and drained.  Thereafter it shall be kept available for such use and no 

permanent development, whether or not permitted by the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, 

revoking or re-enacting that Order) shall be carried out on the land so shown or in 

such a position as to preclude vehicular access to this reserved parking space. 

Reason:  Development without provision of adequate accommodation for the 

parking of vehicles is likely to lead to hazardous on-street parking. 

5 The area shown on the submitted plan as turning area shall be kept available for 

such use and no permanent development, whether or not permitted by the Town 

and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order 

amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order), shall be carried out on the land 

so shown or in such a position as to preclude vehicular access to this reserved 

turning area. 

 

Reason:  Development without provision of adequate turning facilities is likely to 

give rise to hazardous conditions in the public highway. 

6 The number of pupils shall not exceed that set out in the Design and Access 

Statement.  

 

Reason: In the interests of pedestrian and traffic safety and residential amenity. 

7 The materials used for the surfacing of the staff parking area shall accord with the 

details approved under planning reference TM/13/03480/RD.  

 

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 

appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality. 

Page 25



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  23 October 2014 
 

8 Within one month of the date from this permission, a Travel Plan covering both 

staff and pupils has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 

Authority for formal approval. Thereafter, the Travel Plan shall be implemented 

and monitored to ensure strict compliance with the approved scheme.  

 

Reason:  In the interests of highway, pupil safety and residential amenity.  

9 Within one month from the date of this permission, a scheme for the management 

of both private cars and school buses using the bus/car drop off and circulation 

areas as identified on plan number DHA/10125/03 hereby approved has been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The use of 

these areas shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved scheme 

at all times thereafter. 

 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and residential amenity.  

Informative: 

1 The applicant is strongly encouraged to liaise with local residents on an ongoing 

basis regarding on-site school activities should the need arise; particularly in the 

development of the Travel Plan and management of vehicle drop off/pick up areas 

pursuant to Conditions 8, 9 and 12. 

Contact: Emma Keefe 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  23 October 2014 

TM/14/02774/FL 
 
Faulkners Farm Ashes Lane Hadlow Tonbridge Kent TN11 9QU 
 

Demolition of goat shed and siting of two new temporary buildings onsite, move 
proposed school fence south into Faulkners Farm courtyard (amended scheme to that 
previously approved under planning permission TM/14/00114/FL) 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  23 October 2014 
 

 
Tonbridge 559212 147169 12 May 2014 TM/14/01411/FL 
Castle 
 
Proposal: Demolition of single storey building and change of use of part 

of beer garden to create a new car park on land to the rear of 
15 and 17 Shipbourne Road 

Location: Land Rear Of 15 - 17 Shipbourne Road Tonbridge Kent TN15 
3DN   

Applicant: Kent County Council 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of a single storey brick building in 

order to facilitate a change of use of part of the beer garden to the rear of the 

public house at 17 Shipbourne Road to a car park for staff and patrons.  In total, 9 

car parking spaces are proposed to be provided. 

1.2 This application is related to application TM/14/01407/CR4D, which appears 

elsewhere on this Agenda and seeks planning permission to redevelop the 

adjoining site for residential purposes.  It is because the redevelopment of that site 

would remove existing car parking for the public house that has resulted in this 

application being submitted as well. 

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 The application is interrelated with application TM/14/01407/CR4D which relates to 

an adjoining piece of land and which shares an access to Shipbourne Road with 

the application site. 

3. The Site: 

3.1 The site is located within the urban confines of Tonbridge on the east side of 

Shipbourne Road.  The site contains part of the beer garden serving the George 

and Dragon public house and a single storey building that is currently vacant but 

was last used for retail purposes as part of the former ‘World of Pots’ site.  The site 

is located within the Tonbridge Conservation Area. 

4. Planning History:  

4.1 None relevant. 

5. Consultees: 

5.1 KCC (Highways): My only concern regarding this application is the possibility of 

conflict between pedestrians and a vehicle reversing from car parking space 

marked P1 at the corner of 15 Shipbourne Road. It is considered that this could be 

solved with a small area of deterrent paving. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  23 October 2014 
 

5.2 Private Re
[...]
ty.   

  
 Reason: In the interests of residential and visual amenity. 
  

Page 32



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  23 October 2014 
 

Informative: 
 
1 The applicant is encouraged to include an element of deterrent paving around 

the south east corner of the existing building at 15 Shipbourne Road in order to 
reduce the likelihood of conflicts between pedestrians and vehicles reversing out 
of the car parking spaces. 

 
Contact: Matthew Broome 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  23 October 2014 

TM/14/01411/FL 
 
Land Rear Of 15 - 17 Shipbourne Road Tonbridge Kent TN15 3DN  
 
Demolition of single storey building and change of use of part of beer garden to create a 
new car park on land to the rear of 15 and 17 Shipbourne Road 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  23 October 2014 
 

 
Tonbridge 559203 147145 6 August 2014 TM/14/01407/CR4D 
Castle 
 
Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing building and open-sided 

structure on site and replacement with 14 new residential 
dwellings together with access, parking, garaging, landscaping 
and ancillary works 

Location: Land To South And South East Of 15 Shipbourne Road 
Tonbridge Kent    

Applicant: Kent County Council 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of 14 new dwellings comprising 

10no. 3-bedroom units (a mix of terraced and semi-detached housing), 2no. 4-

bedroom detached houses and 2no. flats. As part of the scheme for 

redevelopment, it is proposed to demolish the existing building and an open sided 

canopy structure within this site.   

1.2 A building containing the two flats and a house would be located at the 
[...]
 Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to 
addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties for first occupiers, you are advised 
to do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before 
the new properties are ready for occupation. 

 
 2 The applicant is advised to adopt considerate construction techniques for the 

duration of the development in order to minimise any detriment caused to local 
residents.  For example, the applicant is advised to park all construction and 
worker's vehicles within the site and to avoid working outside normal working 
hours of 08.00 to 18.00 Monday to Friday, 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturdays with no 
working on Sundays, Bank or public holidays. 

 
 3 The applicant is advised to undertake the Bat emergence and re-entry surveys 

referred to in section 6 of the submitted Bat Scoping Survey prior to the 
demolition of the building within this site and to consult with Natural England 
regarding the need for licences should bats be found to be roosting within this 
building. 

 
 4 The applicant is advised to take particular care when undertaking development 

close to the Grade II Listed Building at 4 Shipbourne Road. 
 

Contact: Matthew Broome 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  23 October 2014 

TM/14/01407/CR4D 
 
Land To South And South East Of 15 Shipbourne Road Tonbridge Kent   
 
Proposed demolition of existing building and open-sided structure on site and 
replacement with 14 new residential dwellings together with access, parking, garaging, 
landscaping and ancillary works 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  23 October 2014 
 

 
Hildenborough 556704 148790 23 July 20
[...]
  23 October 2014 
 

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 
appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality.  

 
3. The window at first floor level on the north-west flank wall of 7 Church Road 

elevation shall be fitted with obscured glass and, apart from any top-hung light 
shall be non-opening.  This work shall be effected before the extension is 
occupied and shall be retained thereafter. 

  
 Reason:  To minimise the effect of overlooking onto adjoining property. 
 
 4. The extensions shall not be occupied, until the area shown on the submitted 

layout as vehicle parking space serving the associated dwelling has been 
provided, surfaced and drained.  Thereafter it shall be kept available for such use 
and no permanent development, whether or not permitted by the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order 
amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order) shall be carried out on the land so 
shown or in such a position as to preclude vehicular access to this reserved 
parking space. 

 
Reason:  Development without provision of adequate accommodation for the 
parking of vehicles is likely to lead to hazardous on-street parking. 

 
Contact: Vicky Bedford 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



Area 1 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  23 October 2014 

TM/14/02070/FL 
 
7 And 8 Church Road Hildenborough Tonbridge Kent TN11 9JL  
 
Proposed one/two storey rear, two storey side and front porch extension 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/14/02774/FL - Faulkners Farm, Ashes Lane, Hadlow
	Map

	6 TM/14/01411/FL - Land Rear of 15 - 17 Shipbourne Road, Tonbridge
	Map

	7 TM/14/01407/CR4D - Land to South and South East of 15 Shipbourne Road, Tonbridge
	Map

	8 TM/14/02070/FL - 7 and 8 Church Road, Hildenborough
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr Ms V M C Branson (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr Ms J A Atkinson, 
Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs P Bates, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, 
Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr Miss J L Sergison and Cllr C P Smith 
 

 Councillors Mrs S Murray and H S Rogers were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D J Cure, 
Ms S V Spence and D J Trice 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 14/48 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs Anderson declared an Other Significant Interest in 
application TM/14/02774/FL (Faulkners Farm, Ashes Lane, Hadlow) on 
the grounds that her employers were involved in advising parties to the 
development.  She withdrew from the meeting after making a statement. 
 
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in applications 
TM/14/01411/FL (Land Rear of 15 – 17 Shipbourne Road, Tonbridge) 
and TM/14/01407/CR4D (Land to South and East of 15 Shipbourne 
Road, Tonbridge) on the grounds that his firm represented an adjoining 
landowner and he withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
these items. 
 
Councillor C Smith declared an Other Significant Interest in applications 
TM/14/01411/FL (Land Rear of 15 – 17 Shipbourne Road, Tonbridge) 
and TM/14/01407/CR4D (Land to South and East of 15 Shipbourne 
Road, Tonbridge) on the grounds that he was a member of Kent County 
Council, the applicant, and he withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of these items. 
 

AP1 14/49 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 11 September 2014 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 23 October 2014 

 
 

 

 

 

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

AP1 14/50 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 

AP1 14/51 
  

TM/14/02774/FL - FAULKNERS FARM, ASHES LANE, HADLOW  
 
Demolition of goat shed and siting of two new temporary buildings 
onsite, move proposed school fence south into Faulkners Farm 
courtyard (amended scheme to that previously approved under planning 
permission TM/14/01114/FL) at Faulkners Farm, Ashes Lane, Hadlow. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
APPROVED in accordance with the submitted details, conditions, 
reasons and informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health subject to: 
 
(1)  Amendment to Condition 1 as set out below: 
 
1.  The temporary school use hereby permitted shall be discontinued, 
the buildings hatched on plan number DHA/10/10125/03 B attached to 
this decision notice removed from the site and the land restored to its 
former use on or before 30 September 2015 or at the opening of any 
permanent school at Hadlow College whichever is the earlier. 
Reason:  In the interests of preserving the open nature and function of 
the Metropolitan Green Belt. 
 
(2)  Amendment of Condition 4 as set out below: 
 
4.  Within one month of the date of this permission, the area shown on 

the submitted layout as staff parking spaces has been provided, 

surfaced and drained.  Thereafter it shall be kept available for such use 

and no permanent development, whether or not permitted by the Town 

and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or 

any order amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order) shall be carried 

out on the land so shown or in such a position as to preclude vehicular 

access to this reserved parking space. 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 23 October 2014 

 
 

 

 

 

Reason:  Development without provision of adequate accommodation 

for the parking of vehicles is likely to lead to hazardous on-street 

parking. 

 

[Speakers:  Ms C Marvell, Ms S Jones – members of the public; 
Ms L Jackson – on behalf of Applicant] 
 

AP1 14/52 
  

TM/14/01411/FL - LAND REAR OF 15 - 17 SHIPBOURNE ROAD, 
TONBRIDGE  
 
Demolition of single storey building and change of use of part of beer 
garden to create a new car park on land to the rear of 15 and 17 
Shipbourne Road, Tonbridge. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
DEFERRED for Officers to seek full details of the proposed acoustic 
fence and to enable the opportunity for the applicant to consider 
alternative parking layouts. 
 
[Speakers:  Ms S Patel, Mrs J Colnet – members of the public; 
Ms L Jackson – Agent] 
 

AP1 14/53 
  

TM/14/01407/CR4D - LAND TO SOUTH AND SOUTH EAST OF 
15 SHIPBOURNE ROAD, TONBRIDGE  
 
Proposed demolition of existing building and open-sided structure on site 
and replacement with 14 new residential dwellings together with access, 
parking, garaging, landscaping and ancillary works on land to south and 
south east of 15 Shipbourne Road, Tonbridge.  
 
During consideration of this item the Committee moved into private 
session to receive legal advice from the Council’s Solicitor. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
DEFERRED to enable the applicants to consider amendments to the 
proposed layout that would allow for neighbouring land to be developed 
in the future and/or to explore the possibility of bringing forward a wider 
scheme for development with adjacent landowners. 
 
[Speakers:  Mr L Clarke - member of the public; Mr N Durman – 
representing Tonbridge School; Ms L Jackson – Agent] 
 

AP1 14/54 
  

TM/14/02070/FL - 7 AND 8 CHURCH ROAD, HILDENBOROUGH  
 
Proposed one/two storey rear, two storey side and front porch extension 
at 7 and 8 Church Road, Hildenborough. 
 
 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 23 October 2014 

 
 

 

 

 

RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
DEFERRED for a Members’ site inspection. 
 
[Speakers:  Mr P Thompson – member of the public; Mr J Leeson – 
Agent] 
 

AP1 14/55 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.36 pm 


